

NOTICE TO RESIDENTS / BUSINESSES WELL DRILLING PROJECT

July 20, 2015

Rancho California Water District (District) will be drilling one test well and one replacement well on a District-owned lot located at the cul-de-sac of Corte Antigua, off Loma Linda Road in Temecula. The existing production well had to be shut-down due to increased levels of constituents above the drinking water standards. The test well will be used to test deeper aquifers and provide valuable information for design of a new replacement well. The replacement well will help the District continue to deliver reliable, high quality water to its customers. The work for the test well is expected to begin November 2015 and



RECEIVED JUL 2 2 2015

continue for approximately two months. The work for the replacement well is expected to begin November 2016 and continue for approximately eight months.

Due to the nature of the project, periodic 24-hour/day work will occur to finish the project as quick as possible and avoid complications, delays, and traffic that may occur if construction were to be limited to only 8-hour/day. Heavy equipment will need to move in and out of the work site, primarily at the beginning and end of the project. The District will limit heavy equipment to and from the work site to day-time hours as much as possible. The District will also take all precautions, including installation of temporary sound attenuation walls, to reduce the noise and dust caused by the construction activities, in compliance with regulations governing noise and dust control.

A community open house-style meeting will be held on Wednesday, August 26, 2015 from 6:00 p.m. – 7:30 p.m. at the well site located at 44581 Corte Antigua, Temecula 92592. During this meeting, staff will be available to provide a project overview and will be available for questions. Light refreshments will be served. Please RSVP to the contact below.

The District asks for your cooperation during the construction period. For more information, please feel free to call me at (951) 296-6922 or email me at <u>valenciam@ranchowater.com</u>.

Sincerely, RANCHO CALIFORNIA WATER DISTRICT

Megaon Valencia

Meggan Valencia Public Information Officer

15\MV:RN:hab002\D1806